

No. 24-3097

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Case No. 5:24-cv-04041

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GERARD V. BRADLEY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

DAVID H. THOMPSON
JOHN D. RAMER
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Gerard V. Bradley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Proper Textualist Analysis Demonstrates That Title IX Does Not Prohibit Classifications Based on Gender Identity.	3
A. Textualism Interprets Language In Context To Determine the Original Understanding of a Statute.....	3
B. The Language and Context of Title IX Show That It Was Not Originally Understood To Prohibit Classifications Based on Gender Identity.....	6
C. “Applying <i>Bostock</i> ” To Interpret Title IX Is Not Textualism.	11
II. The Legislative History of Title IX Confirms It Does Not Prohibit Classifications Based on Gender Identity.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	13
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019).....	12
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Sers., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	13
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024)	9, 14
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	12
<i>Takwi v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 1180 (10th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 2:24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)	9, 14
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 2:24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3631032 (E.D. Ky. July 10, 2024).....	12

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023).....5

U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... 11, 12

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....13

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....5

Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
585 U.S. 274 (2018).....3

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....13

Statutes and Rules

20 U.S.C.
§ 1681(a).....12
§ 1681(a)(5)–(9).....14
§ 16869, 10, 13, 14

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Legislative Materials

116 CONG. REC. H28020 (1970)22

116 CONG. REC. H28025 (1970)22

116 CONG. REC. S35451 (1970).....22, 23

117 CONG. REC. S30412 (1971).....19

117 CONG. REC. S30415 (1971).....19

117 CONG. REC. S35016 (1971)23

117 CONG. REC. S35018 (1971)23

117 CONG. REC. S35033 (1971)26

118 CONG. REC. S5811 (1972).....21

*Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm.
on Educ. Of the H. Comm. On Educ. & Labor*,
91st Cong. 231 (1970)20, 21

Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 2356, 7, 11

*Equal Rights for Men and Women: Hearings Before Subcomm.
No. 4 of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 92d Cong. 94 (1971)*.....25

*Executive Session of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary,
91st Cong. 11 (Feb. 29, 1972)*23, 24

*Equal Rights: Hearings Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary,
91st Cong. 431 (1970)*24, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 92-359 (1971).....25

H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong. § 1, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)..... 21

S. Rep. No. 92-689 (1972).....24

*The “Equal Rights” Amendment: Hearings Before the Sub-comm. on
Constitutional Amendments of the S. Comm. On the Judiciary,
91st Cong. 563 (1970)*24

Other Authorities

9 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1961)..... 7

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (1976).....7

Amy Coney Barrett, *Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis:
Redux*, 70 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 855 (2020).....4, 5

Birch Bayh, *Personal Insights and Experiences Regarding the Passage
of Title IX*, 55 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 463 (2007).....19

Gerard V. Bradley, *Moral Truth and Constitutional Conservatism*,
81 LA. L. REV. 1317 (2021).....1

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation*,
17 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 61 (1994).....6, 9, 15, 16

RICHARD EKINS & DAVE KING, *THE TRANSGENDER PHENOMENON* (2006).....8

Neil Gorsuch, *Of Lions and Bears, Judges and Legislators, and the Legacy of
Justice Scalia*, 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 905 (2016).....4

John Johnson, *Trans-sexualism: A Journey Across Lines of Gender*,
L.A. TIMES (July 25, 1988), <https://goo.gl/jECJ5E>8

Brett Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*,
129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....4

John F. Manning, *What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?*,
106 COLUM. L. REV. 70 (2006)3, 5, 6, 9, 16

Caleb Nelson, <i>What Is Textualism?</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 347 (2005).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 16
Michael Norman, <i>Suburbs Are a Magnet to Many Homosexuals</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 11, 1986), https://goo.gl/ku77gA	8
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	5
ANTONIN SCALIA, <i>A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW</i> (Amy Guttmann ed., 1997).....	4, 15
Antonin Scalia, <i>Response, in A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW</i> (Amy Guttmann ed., 1997).....	15
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1970).....	7
THE RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (rev. ed. 1973).....	7
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1976).....	7, 8

AUTHORITY TO FILE

All parties have consented to the filing of this brief. FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2).
